
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
LEISURE AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 
Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs L E Clubley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

R Bird 
M J Ford, JP 
Miss T G Harper 
Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

Mrs P M Bryant 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Leisure and Community  Scrutiny 

Panel meeting held on the 14 November 2023. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  
 To receive and declarations of interest from Members in accordance with the 

Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or 
directions received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. Leisure and Community Projects Update (Pages 9 - 18) 
 To receive a presentation from the Assistant Director (Democracy) outlining the 

progress of all the current projects that fall within the remit of the Leisure and 
Community Portfolio. 
  

7. Executive Business (Pages 19 - 20) 
 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 

of the Panel, that falls under the remit of Leisure and Community  Portfolio. This will 
include any decisions taken by individual Members during the same time period. 
  
(1) Community Fund Application - Lockswood Community and Sports 

Association (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

(2) Community Fund Application - Dementia Care Hub (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

(3) Community Fund Application - Portchester Sailing Club (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

(4) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Priory Park Community Association 
(Pages 29 - 30) 

 
(5) D-Day 80 Event (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
(6) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Bee Released Counselling (Pages 33 - 

34) 
 
8. Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel Priorities  
 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the Scrutiny Panel priorities for 

Leisure and Community. 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
29 January 2024 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs L E Clubley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: M J Ford, JP, Miss T G Harper, Mrs K K Trott and 

Mrs P M Bryant (deputising for R Bird) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 14 November 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors R Bird and Mrs S 
Bayford. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on the 28 June 2023 be signed and confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Leigh Usher, Assistant Director (Democracy) as the 
newly appointment Lead Officer for the Leisure and Community Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
Councillor Mrs P Bryant declared a non-pecuniary interest at item 6 - Leisure 
Projects Update, as she is President of the Nomads Swimming Club, who hold 
classes at both the Holly Hill and Fareham Leisure Centres. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received at the meeting. 
 

6. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY PROJECT UPDATE  
 
Councillor Mrs P Bryant declared a non-pecuniary interest at this item as she 
is President of the Nomads Swimming Club. 
  
The Panel received a report by the Assistant Director (Democracy) which 
provided an overview of all the current projects within the Leisure and 
Community Portfolio. The Leisure and Community Manager also delivered a 
presentation which highlighted the key areas of the report, ensuring the most 
up to date information was delivered to the Panel Members. The presentation 
is appended to these Minutes. 
  
A slide within the presentation contained confidential information, at this point 
the Panel to RESOLVED to go into private session as the matter to be dealt 
with involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
  
Following discussion of the confidential information, the remainder of the 
meeting continued in public session. 
  
Members of the Panel asked questions for clarification on several aspects 
within the report and presentation. In particular, the Panel asked for more 
details on the timescales for the completion of the Fareham Live project. 
Officers explained that at this time it is isn’t possible to provide a date for 

Page 6



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 14 November 2023 

 

 

completion, but they reassured Members that the project is progressing well 
and highlighted that the construction should be watertight within the next few 
weeks. It is hoped that once the construction work is complete in Spring next 
year and the operator take over Fareham Live, that details will quickly emerge 
with regards to an opening date. 
  
The other project discussed at length was Westbury Manor Museum. 
Members of the Panel were unanimous in expressing their concerns about the 
declining footfall at the museum and financial challenges facing the Hampshire 
Cultural Trust who operate the museum on behalf of the Council. Officers 
explained that the situation is being monitored closely and further updates 
would be provided to the Panel as appropriate. In the meantime, and in light of 
the uncertain future for museum, Westbury Manor will be considered as part of 
the Town Centre Regeneration project. 
   
RESOLVED that the Panel note contents of the report and supporting 
presentation.  
 

7. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
The Assistant Director (Democracy) addressed the Panel to ask for feedback 
on the previous item Leisure Projects Update, as it is hoped that this will be a 
standard item on the Panel’s agenda moving forward. Members of the Panel 
expressed delight at this new reporting method and confirmed that this is an 
excellent way of keeping Members informed on the Panel’s priorities.  
  
The Chairman suggested that an update be brought to the Panel on the 
Shopmobility now that this has relocated into the Shopping Centre. Officers 
agreed that this would be included at a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel considered the 
scrutiny priorities. 
 

8. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel considered the items of Executive Business. 
 
(1) Fareham Town Centre Festive Lights Scheme - Award of Contract  
 
No comments were received. 
  
(2) Revision to Shopmobility Community Fund Award  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(3) Community Fund Application - Sarisbury and District Community 

Centre Association  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
 
 

Page 7



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 14 November 2023 

 

 

(4) Community Fund Application - Fareham Town Youth Football Club  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(5) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Dementia Care Hub  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.22 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Report to 
Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
Date: 06 February 2024     
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) 
 
Subject: LEISURE AND COMMUNITY PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report seeks to update Members on a variety of ongoing projects which are being 
managed within the Leisure and Community function that do not require a full report. 
This method of reporting will be supported by a presentation which will provide the 
most up to date summary of the progress of these projects and workstreams.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel notes the 
contents of the summary report and updates contained within the presentation. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the various projects and workstreams 
currently being managed within the Leisure and Community portfolio. 

2. The published report will be further updated by a short presentation delivered to the 
Panel, which will provide up to date information for each of the projects, thus ensuring 
that Panel Members receive the most recent status updates. 

Fareham Live  

1. The construction of Fareham Live is progressing well and the fly-tower roof was 
completed in December. Intumescent paint (fire proofing) has been applied to all the 
steel frame, the air handling units have been installed and the air source heat pumps. A 
new electrical switchboard is in place, many of the windows and doors have been 
installed, including the feature window in the second venue space.  In addition, the 
internal walls and partitioning is in place to delineate the internal rooms and areas. 

2. Works scheduled for January and into February include:  

• Remaining doors and windows to be installed 
• Roller shutter to the stage to be installed 
• Mechanical and electrical installation will continue to be progressed 
• Gold cladding to the mansard roof to be installed  
• Preparatory work for the underfloor heating to be followed by la
[...]
 
Appendices: - Appendix A – Design illustrations for Crossfell Walk 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Emma Bowler on 01329 824440 

Page 15





Appendix A - Design illustrations for Crossfell Walk 

3D Design 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3D Design 2 

 

Page 17





  

 
 

Report to 
Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 06 February 2024  
 
Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy)  
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
 
   
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
Senior Officers to account in the delivery of the service and the Improvement Actions identified 
in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision.  
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Leisure and Community portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the last 
meeting of the Panel. This also includes any decisions taken by individual Executive Members.  
 
The relevant notices for decisions taken are attached for consideration. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the Executive 
since the last meeting of the Panel and make any comments or raise any questions for 
clarification. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7





 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2487 
 

Record of Decision by Executive Portfolio for 
Leisure and Community 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
 
Portfolio Leisure and Community 

Subject: Community Fund Application - Lockswood Community 
and Sports Association 

Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) 

Corporate Priority: Leisure Opportunity for Health and Fun 
 
Purpose: 
This report presents an application for funding under the Council’s Community 
Funding Programme. 
  
An application has been received from Lockswood Community & Sports Association 
for £4,999 from the Community Fund towards
[...]
pital projects. 
 
 
Confirmed as a true record: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Mrs S Walker (Executive Member for Leisure and Communuity) 
Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
 
 

Page 22



 
 

 
<TRAILER_SECTION> 
 
 
 

Page 23





 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2496 
 

Record of Decision by Executive Portfolio for 
Leisure and Community 

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 
Portfolio Leisure and Community 

Subject: Community Fund Application - Dementia Care hub 

Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) 

Corporate Priority: Leisure Opportunities for Wellbeing and Fun  
 
Purpose: 
This report presents an application for funding under the Council’s Community 
Funding Programme.   
  
An application has been received from The Dementia Care Hub for £4,894.42 from 
the Community Fund towards the first 6 months running costs of two of their social 
and art groups for individuals suffering from dementia and their carers. 
  
The Dementia Care Hub was established as a charity in December 2021 in Totton by 
Dr Kellyn Lee with the aim of ‘making the lives of people living with a dementia, their 
care partners, family and friends better.... to prevent avoidable distress through 
practical and emotional support that is inclusive and accessible to all.’   
  
The organisation has grown from strength to strength and as a result Dr Kellyn Lee 
is now opening a further hub in Titchfield due to high demand and her previous 
connections to the area. Prior to putting in an application for funding, a couple of trial 
social sessions to gauge interest at Titchfield Community Centre had taken place 
which had proved very successful. A total of 24 residents attended the trial sessions 
along with 6 local volunteers. The vast majority of the attendees were from Fareham 
with a few that attended from Lee-on-Solent and Gosport.  
  
The sessions The Dementia Care Hub is looking for the Council to contribute 
towards are for the continuation of the trial social sessions, but also the addition of 
an art session in response to identified need. The funding would cover the running 
costs for 2 of the 3 proposed sessions per week for the first 6 months; one social 
group and one art group.  
  
The total of the running costs for these 2 sessions is £4,894.42 and includes staffing 
(£1,872), rental of the hall (discounted at £2,638.14), resources and activities 
(£384.28).  These sessions are projected to be self-funded after the initial 6-month 
period through the £12 monthly membership fee. 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7(2)



 
 

As of 12 August 2023, The Dementia Care Hub held £12,367.91 in their accounts.  
  
Both Cllr Mrs Hockley and Cllr Miss Harper support The Dementia Care Hub’s 
application. 
  
 
 
Options Considered: 
That the Executive Member for Leisure and Community considered the report. 
 
 
Decision: 
RESOLVED that this application be approved.   
  
 
 
Reason: 
This application meets the Community Fund criteria for financial support for start-up 
projects. 
  
 
 
Confirmed as a true record: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Walker (Executive Member for Leisure and Community) 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 
 

Page 26



 
 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2497 
 

Record of Decision by Executive Portfolio for 
Leisure and Community 

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 
Portfolio Leisure and Community 

Subject: Community Fund Application - Portchester Sailing 
Club 

Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy)  

Corporate Priority: Leisure Opportunities for Wellbeing and Fun 
 
Purpose: 
This report presents an application for funding under the Council’s Community 
Funding Programme.   
  
An application has been received from Portchester Sailing Club for £4,250 from the 
Community Fund towards the purchase of a replacement safety boat.  
  
Portchester Sailing Club is well established within the community and currently have 
585 members. The Club holds a range of activities including dinghy sailing, paddle 
board
[...]
rk to the pier. In the accounting year 
February 22-January 23 there was an income of £114,787 and expenditure of 
£153,546.  
  
Cllr Mrs Bainbridge, Cllr Davis and Cllr Nother support Portchester Sailing Club’s 
application. 
  
 
 
Options Considered: 
That the Executive Member for Leisure and Community considered the contents of 
the report. 
 
 
Decision: 
RESOLVED that this application be approved with the following conditions: -  
  

a)    Portchester Sailing Club to participate in the Access All Areas programme; 
and 

b)    Recognition on the boat that it is supported by Fareham Borough Council. 
  
 
 
Reason: 
This application meets the Community Fund criteria for financial support for 
community capital projects. 
  
 
 
Confirmed as a true record: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Mrs S Walker (Executive Member for Leisure and Commuity) 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2498 
 

Record of Decision by Executive Portfolio for 
Leisure and Community 

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 
Portfolio Leisure and Community 

Subject: Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Priory Park 
Community Association 

Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) 

Corporate Priority: Leisure opportunities for health and fun 
 
Purpose: 
This report presents an application for funding under the Council’s Voluntary Sector 
Support Fund Programme. 
  
An application for Voluntary Sector Support Funding has been received from Priory 
Park Community Association for £30 to cover the costs of one year’s membership to 
Action Hampshire plus £446 for one day’s one-to-one guidance from Action 
Hampshire to support the charity’s transition to a Charitable Incorporated 
Organisation. 
  
Priory Park Community Association’s objects are to ‘… advance education and to 
provide facilities in the interest of welfare for recreation and leisure-time occupation’ 
for the inhabitants of Priory Park.  The organisation runs Priory Park Community H
[...]
en received by an external events company to 
run this.  
  
Recognising the significant milestone events also taking place during 2024, including 

a full local election, completion and launch of Fareham Live, 50th Borough 

Anniversary events, the finite officer capacity for these exceptional events alongside 
the annual programme of activities, and taking account of lessons learned from 
previous events, it is proposed to invite an events management company to organise 
a community event at Daedalus, alongside a simultaneous fly-in event at Solent 
Airport.  
 
 

 

Options Considered: 
 As recommendation.  
 
 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7(5)



 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
  

(a)  to appoint Montserrat Events Community Interest Company to organise an 

event, under licence, to commemorate the 80th Anniversary of D-Day in June 

2024 non-airside at Daedalus, subject to financial approvals and subject to 
agreement of detailed terms and conditions; 
  

(b)  subject to approval of (a), to delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
(Democracy), following consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community to agree Heads of Terms and conditions for the Licence 
agreement; and 

  
(c)  to request a simultaneous fly-in event at Solent Airport, organised by the 

Council’s Airport Operator. 
 

 

Reason: 

To enable an event to recognise the 80th Anniversary of D-Day to take place at 

Daedalus. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 8 January 2024 

 

Page 32



 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2510 
 

Record of Decision by Executive Portfolio for 
Leisure and Community 

Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 
Portfolio Leisure and Community 

Subject: Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Bee Released 
Counselling 

Report of: Assistant Director (Democracy) 

Corporate Priority: Leisure opportunities for wellbeing and fun 
 
Purpose: 
This report presents an application for funding under the Council’s Voluntary Sector 
Support Fund Programme. 
  
An application for Voluntary Sector Support Funding has been received from Bee 
Released Counselling for £30 to cover the costs of one year’s membership to Action 
Hampshire plus £446 for one day’s one-to-one guidance from Action Hampshire to 
support future planning and increase referrals. 
  
Bee Released are a local Community Interest Company operating in the community 
largely in Portchester and Whiteley.  In the last year they have supported 50 people 
from across the Borough, offering low-cost counselling sessions for adults.  They are 
professionally accredited and have a particular focus on providing counselling 
around mental health concerns and for carers.   
  
The total income of the organisation for last year was £1,528.  Bee Released is 
requesting funding to become a member of Action Hampshire and also for a one-to-
one session for support with planning and projections for the future with aims and 
objectives to better target referrals. 
  
 
 
Options Considered: 
The Executive Member for Leisure and Community considered the contents of the 
report. 
 
 
Decision: 
RESOLVED that this application is approved. 
  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7(6)



 
 

 
Reason: 
This application meets the Community Fund criteria for financial support for 
community capital projects. 
  
 
 
Confirmed as a true record: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Mrs S Walker (Executive Member for Leisure and Community) 
Wednesday, 17 January 2024 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Leisure and Community Projects Update
	Appendix A - Design illustrations for Crossfell Walk

	7 Executive Business
	7(1) Community Fund Application - Lockswood Community and Sports Association
	7(2) Community Fund Application - Dementia Care Hub
	7(3) Community Fund Application - Portchester Sailing Club
	7(4) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Priory Park Community Association
	7(5) D-Day 80 Event
	7(6) Voluntary Sector Supp

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs L E Clubley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: R Bird, M J Ford, JP, Miss T G Harper, Mrs K K Trott and 

Mrs P M Bryant (deputising for Mrs S M Bayford) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs S M Walker (Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community)  
 

 
 



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 6 February 2024 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Mrs S Bayford.   
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes from the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on the 14 November 2023 be signed and confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
  
A petition is currently live on the ePetitions page of the Council’s website, 
asking the Council to step in and work with Hampshire County Council, 
Hampshire Cultural Trust, the Ashcroft Arts Centre, and residents in finding a 
solution to keep the Ashcroft Arts Centre open. 
  
The Chairman invited the Assistant Director (Democracy) to give the following 
update on that petition: 
  
The petition has 211 signatures to date, although these names have not yet 
been verified as living, working or studying in the Borough. The end date for 
the petition has been logged as 2 March 2024 and Democratic Services 
Officers have attempted to make contact with the lead petitioner to advise that 
this date may be too late to submit the completed petition as it will be after the 
date that the County Council will have set their budget. As we have not yet 
heard back from the lead petitioner, we are unable to change the end date of 
the petition.  
  
In light of the conflicting dates, the appropriate course of action is for the 
Executive Member for Leisure & Community to write to the lead petitioner to 
set out the Council’s priorities with regard to Fareham Live which will provide a 
community, arts and entertainment venue in the town centre and to assure the 
petitioners that every effort is already being made to offer relocation to the 
various clubs and community groups currently utilising Ashcroft Arts Centre. 
  
  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at the meeting. 
 

6. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY PROJECTS UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a report along with a supporting presentation from the 
Assist Director (Democracy) which provided an overview of all the current 



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 6 February 2024 

 

 

projects within the Leisure and Community Portfolio. This way of reporting was 
trailed at the last meeting and due to its success will become a standard item 
on the Leisure and Community Scrutiny Panel agendas.  
  
A copy of the presentation is appended to these Minutes. 
  
Members of the Panel asked for assurances that the Fareham Live operator, 
Trafalgar Entertainment, will begin dialogue with the Ashcroft Arts Centre to 
ensure those community groups and organisations can be accommodated 
when the Ashcroft closes later this year. Officers confirmed that these 
discussions are already taking place as the intention for Fareham Live has 
always been to provide a Community hub with a well-balanced programme.  
  
Members enquired about the exterior brickwork at Fareham Live which has 
become a concern for residents due the patchy appearance. Officers 
explained that with all new buildings there is a drying process and that the 
bricks would be cleaned before the building is formally handed back to the 
Council, once construction is complete. 
  
Concerns were raised by the Panel with regards to the artifacts and records 
located at the Westbury Manor Museum, which due to Hampshire County 
Councils funding cuts, will also be closing later this year. Officers reassured 
Members that discussions are scheduled to take place between Hampshire 
Cultural Trust, who currently operate the Museum, and the Council, to 
consider where possible, the valuable local items that help tell the history of 
Fareham remain accessible to Fareham residents. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel notes the contents of the report and supporting 
presentation. 
 

7. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel were asked to consider the items of Executive Business since the 
last meeting.  
(1) Community Fund Application - Lockswood Community and Sports 

Association  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(2) Community Fund Application - Dementia Care Hub  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(3) Community Fund Application - Portchester Sailing Club  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(4) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Priory Park Community 

Association  
 
No comments were received. 



Leisure and Community 
Scrutiny Panel 

 6 February 2024 

 

 

  
 
(5) D-Day 80 Event  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
(6) Voluntary Sector Support Fund - Bee Released Counselling  
 
No comments were received. 
  
 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
Members of the Panel were asked to consider the Scrutiny Priorities for the 
Leisure and Community Portfolio.  
  
The Assistant Director (Democracy) addressed the Panel to provide details of 
the various workstreams within the Leisure and Community Portfolio and 
reminded Members that their suggestions on topics they wish to bring to future 
Panel meetings are very welcome.  
  
Members suggested that an update on the Community Centre Condition 
Survey be brought to a future meeting of the Panel furthermore, as mentioned 
at the last meeting, an update on the performance of the Fareham Town 
Centre Shopmobility services also be provided. Officers confirmed that both 
these items will be brought to meetings within the next municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel considered the priority for the Leisure and 
Community Scrutiny Panel.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.05 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


